

CASE NO.: 15:17-cv-00068-CHR-ESM

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE FOURTEENTH CIRCUIT**

LINDSAY BOOTH,

Plaintiff,

v.

SUDDEN VALLEY CONSTRUCTION COMPANY

Defendant.

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEFING IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT'S
MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
QUESTION PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. This Court Should Grant SVCC’s Motion to Dismiss Because Sexual Orientation is Not a Protected Class Under Title VII.	7
A. Traditional Notions of Statutory Interpretation Do Not Allow the Conclusion That Sexual Orientation Is a Protected Category Under Title VII.	8
B. Congressional Action and Inaction Only Allow the Conclusion That Congress Has Been Unable to Amend Title VII as Prescribed by the Constitution.	11
II. Even If This Court Was to Find That Sexual Orientation is a Protected Category, The Plaintiff Has Failed to Properly Plead a Claim for Retaliation Under Title VII.....	13
A. The Plaintiff Has Not Engaged in an Activity Protected by Title VII Because Even If Ms. Booth Did in Fact Rejected a Sexual Advance, SVCC Had No Knowledge of the Alleged Rejection.	14
B. The Plaintiff Has Failed to Show a Causal Connection Between her Rejection to the Alleged Sexual Advance and Her Demotion.	17
1. The Plaintiff has failed to show that SVCC was aware of her alleged opposition for which it is impossible to conclude that SVCC retaliated against her.	18
2. The Plaintiff has failed to show that but-for her opposition she would not have been demoted.	20
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Supreme Court Opinions

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	2
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006)	14
<i>Crawford v. Metro. Gov't of Nashville & Davidson Cty.</i> , 555 U.S. 271 (2009)	13, 14-15, 18
<i>Meritor Sav. Bank, F.S.B. v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986)	7
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998)	8, 10
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	7
<i>Univ. of Tex. Sw. Med. Ctr. v. Nassar</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2517 (2013)	11, 20

Second Circuit Opinions

<i>Anonymous v. Omnicom Grp., Inc.</i> , 852 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2017)	11
<i>Fitzgerald v. Henderson</i> , 251 F.3d 345 (2d Cir. 2001)	14
<i>Galdieri-Ambrosini v. Nat'l Realty & Dev. Corp.</i> , 136 F.3d 276 (2d Cir. 1998)...	15
<i>Gregory v. Daly</i> , 243 F.3d 687, 701 (2d. Cir 2001)	19
<i>Hicks v. Baines</i> , 593 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2010)	17
<i>Simonton v. Runyon</i> , 232 F.3d 33 (2d Cir. 2000)	11, 12-13
<i>Williams v. N.Y. City Hous. Auth.</i> , 458 F.3d 67 (2d Cir. 2006)	13

Seventh Circuit Opinions

<i>Hively v. Ivy Tech Cmty. Coll. of Ind.</i> , 853 F.3d 339 (7th Cir. 2017)	7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12
---	---------------------

Eleventh Circuit Opinions

<i>Goldsmith v. City of Atmore</i> , 996 F.2d 1155 (11th Cir. 1993)	18, 21
<i>Raney v. Vinson Guard Serv.</i> , 120 F.3d 1192 (11th Cir. 1997)	17-18

Federal District Court Opinions

<i>Coe v. N. Pipe Prods., Inc.</i> , 589 F. Supp. 2d 1055 (N.D. Iowa 2008)	18
<i>Del Castillo v. Pathmark Stores</i> , 941 F. Supp. 437 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	15
<i>Dillon v. Ned Mgmt.</i> , 85 F. Supp. 3d 639 (E.D.N.Y. 2015)	14, 19

<i>Farrell v. Planters LifeSavers Co.</i> , 22 F. Supp. 2d 372 (D.N.J. 1998)	16
<i>Gemmell v. Meese</i> , 655 F. Supp. 577 (E.D. Pa. 1986)	21
<i>Gonzalez v. Bolger</i> , 486 F. Supp. 595 (D.D.C. 1980)	20-21
<i>Reid v. Ingerman Smith L.L.P.</i> , 876 F. Supp. 2d 176 (E.D.N.Y. 2012)	13, 15-16

United States Code

28 U.S.C. § 1331 (2012)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1343 (2012)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1391 (2012)	2
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1) (2012)	1, 7
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a) (2012)	1, 13

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)	2
